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Independent auditor’s report 

To the Shareholders of GoviEx Uranium Inc.  

Our opinion 

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of GoviEx Uranium Inc. and its subsidiaries (together, the Company) as at 
December 31, 2020 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in 
accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). 

What we have audited 
The Company’s consolidated financial statements comprise: 

 the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2020; 

 the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the year then ended; 

 the consolidated statement of changes in equity for the year then ended; 

 the consolidated statement of cash flow for the year then ended; and 

 the notes to the consolidated financial statements, which include significant accounting policies and 
other explanatory information. 

Basis for opinion 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our 
responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of 
the consolidated financial statements section of our report. 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our opinion. 

Independence 
We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our 
audit of the consolidated financial statements in Canada. We have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities 
in accordance with these requirements. 

Material uncertainty related to going concern 

We draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describes events or conditions 
that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company’s 
ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter. 
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Comparative information 

The financial statements of the Company for the year ended December 31, 2019 were audited by another 
auditor who expressed an unmodified opinion on those statements on April 24, 2020. 

Other information 

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. 

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not 
express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other 
information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially 
inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or 
otherwise appears to be materially misstated. 

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard. 

Responsibilities of management and those charged with governance for the 
consolidated financial statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial 
statements in accordance with IFRS, and for such internal control as management determines is 
necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material 
misstatement, whether due to fraud or error. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the 
Company’s ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going 
concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate 
the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so. 

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company’s financial reporting 
process. 
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Auditor’s responsibilities for the audit of the consolidated financial statements 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as 
a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s 
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a 
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards 
will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and 
are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence 
the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements. 

As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise 
professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also: 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, 
whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and 
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of 
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, 
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of 
internal control. 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 
that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Company’s internal control. 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 
estimates and related disclosures made by management. 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of management’s use of the going concern basis of accounting and, 
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or 
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. If 
we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor’s report 
to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are 
inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to 
the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to 
cease to continue as a going concern.  

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the consolidated financial statements, 
including the disclosures, and whether the consolidated financial statements represent the underlying 
transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation. 

 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or 
business activities within the Company to express an opinion on the consolidated financial 
statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We 
remain solely responsible for our audit opinion. 
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We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope 
and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal 
control that we identify during our audit.  

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant 
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other 
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related 
safeguards. 

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor’s report is Mark Patterson. 

Chartered Professional Accountants 

Vancouver, British Columbia 
April 23, 2021 
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GoviEx Uranium Inc. 

(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

December 31, December 31,

Notes 2020 2019

$ $

Assets

Current assets

Cash 2,539 761

Amounts receivable 11 6

Loan receivable  5 - 50

Marketable securities 3 118 46

Prepaid expenses and deposit 16 14

2,684 877

Non-current assets

Long-term deposit 10 (b) 140 140

Plant and equipment 33 40

Mineral properties 4 69,591 69,591

69,764 69,771

Total assets 72,448 70,648

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 600 684

Non-current liabilities

Area tax payable 4 4,537 2,077

5,137 2,761

Equity  

Share capital 6 248,321 243,254

Contributed surplus 20,693 19,888

Deficit (213,900) (208,075)

Equity attributable to GoviEx Uranium Inc. 55,114 55,067

Non-controlling interest 4 12,197 12,820

67,311 67,887

Total liabilities and equity 72,448 70,648

Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.  

Nature of Operations and Going Concern (note 1) 
Subsequent Events (note 15) 

Approved and authorized for issue on behalf of the Board of Directors on April 23, 2021. 

/s/ “Christopher Wallace” /s/ “Benoit La Salle” 

Director Director 
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GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss
(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

Notes 2020 2019

$ $

Area taxes 4 (2,043) (2,022)

Exploration and evaluation 8 (2,128) (2,176)

General and administration 9 (1,558) (1,812)

(5,729) (6,010)

Change in fair value of marketable securities 3 72 (60)

Depreciation (14) (16)

Foreign exchange (loss) gain (331) (102)

Recovery (impairment) of loan receivable  100 (1,925)

Interest income 19 174

Share-based compensation 7 (a) (565) (711)

(6,448) (8,650)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (6,448) (8,650)

Loss and comprehensive loss attributable to: 

GoviEx Uranium Inc. (5,825) (8,423)

Non-controlling interest 4 (623) (227)

Loss and comprehensive loss for the year (6,448) (8,650)

(0.01)$                                 (0.02)$                                 

451,564,290 417,425,803

Net loss per share, basic and diluted

Weighted average number of common shares 

outstanding

Year ended December 31,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity
(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars except for shares) 

Notes

 Number of 

Shares 

 Share

Capital 

 Contributed 

Surplus  Deficit 

 Equity 

attributable to 

GoviEx 

 Non-

controlling 

Interest 

 Total 

Equity 

$ $ $ $ $ $

Balance, December 31, 2018 402,065,862 240,697 19,178 (194,691) 65,184 - 65,184

Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs 20,600,000 2,507 - - 2,507 - 2,507

Shares issued for warrants & options exercised 656,000 50 (1) - 49 - 49

Share-based compensation - - 711 - 711 - 711

Non-controlling interest - - - - - 8,086 8,086

Issuance of shares to Niger government - - - (4,961) (4,961) 4,961 -

Net loss for the year - - - (8,423) (8,423) (227) (8,650)

Balance, December 31, 2019 423,321,862 243,254 19,888 (208,075) 55,067 12,820 67,887

Shares issued for cash, net of share issue costs 51,047,620 4,916 277 - 5,193 - 5,193

Shares issued for options exercised 1,430,000 151 (37) 114 - 114

Share-based compensation - - 565 - 565 - 565

Net loss for the year - - - (5,825) (5,825) (623) (6,448)

Balance, December 31, 2020 475,799,482 248,321 20,693 (213,900) 55,114 12,197 67,311

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements.
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GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow
(Stated in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Note 2020 2019

$ $

Operating activities 

Loss for the year (6,448) (8,650)

Adjustments for non-cash items 

Area tax 2,043 2,022

Change in fair value of marketable securities (72) 60

Depreciation 14 16

Impairment of loan receivable - 1,925

Interest income - (147)

Share-based compensation 565 711

Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) 317 (29)

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items

Amounts receivable (5) 5

Prepaid expenses and deposit (2) 5

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (84) (24)

Cash used in operating activities (3,672) (4,106)

Investing activities 

Plant and equipment (7) -

Cash used in investing activities (7) -

Financing activities 

Loan receivable 50 1,052

Net proceeds from share issuances 5,307 2,556

Cash provided by financing activities 5,357 3,608

Effect of foreign exchange on cash 100 159

Increase (decrease) in cash 1,778 (339)

Cash, beginning of year 761 1,100

Cash, end of year 2,539 761

Year ended December 31,

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Financial Statements. 



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 
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1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern

GoviEx Uranium Inc. (together with its subsidiaries, "GoviEx" or the "Company") is a Canadian mineral resources 
company focused on the exploration and future development of uranium properties located in Africa. The Company 
was incorporated in the British Virgin Islands on June 16, 2006, and continued under the Business Corporation Act 
(British Columbia) in Canada on March 1, 2011. The head office, principal address, registered and records office is 
located at 999 Canada Place, Suite 654, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6C 3E1.  

The Company has one business segment, the exploration of mineral properties, with 94% of its non-current assets 
located in Niger. The Company capitalizes acquisition costs only and expenses exploration and evaluation costs 
related to its mineral properties. The underlying value and the recoverability of the amounts recorded as mineral 
properties do not reflect current or future values. The Company's continued existence depends on the economic 
recoverability of mineral reserves and its ability to obtain funding to advance its uranium properties.  

The consolidated financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company 
will realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. During the year 2020, the 
Company incurred a net loss of $6,448,000 (2019 - $8,650,000) and used cash in operating activities of $3,672,000 
(2019 - $4,106,000) had an accumulated deficit of $213,900,000 (2019 - $208,075,000). As at December 31, 2020, 
the Company had a working capital of $2,084,000 (2019 - $193,000) and had accumulated deficit of $213,900,000 
(2019 - $208,075,000). On January 21, 2021, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement for gross 
proceeds of Canadian dollars ("CAD") 8,000,000 (note 15(a)). 

The Company has no source of revenue and has significant cash requirements in order to pay accrued annual area 
taxes related to the Madaouela project in Niger (note 4), maintain its mineral property interests, and meet its 
administrative overheads. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds in the past, there can be no 
assurance that it will be able to do so in the future. These factors represent material uncertainties that may cast 
significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a going concern. 

Should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern, the net realizable value of its assets may be 
materially less than the amounts on the consolidated statements of financial position. These consolidated financial 
statements do not reflect adjustments to the carrying value and classification of assets and liabilities that might be 
necessary in the event of going concern. Such adjustments could be material.  

2. Significant Accounting Policies 

a) Statement of compliance  

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial 
Reporting Standards ("IFRS").  

These consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of GoviEx and its subsidiaries: 
GoviEx Niger Holdings Ltd. ("GNH"), GoviEx Niger S.A., Compagnie Miniere Madaouela S.A. ("COMIMA"),
Rockgate Capital Corp., GoviEx Uranium Zambia Limited, Chirundu Joint Venture Zambia Limited, Muchinga 
Energy Resources Limited, and Delta Exploration Mali SARL. 

The Company consolidates an entity when it has power over that entity, is exposed, or has rights to variable 
returns from its investment with that entity and can affect those returns through its power over that entity. All 
intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses are eliminated on consolidation. 

b) Estimation uncertainty and accounting policy judgments 

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, 
estimates and assumptions that affect the applicable policies, reported amounts and disclosure. Estimates and 
assumptions are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, 
including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable in the circumstances. Uncertainty 
about these judgements, estimates and assumptions could result in a material adjustment to the carrying 
amount of the asset or liability affected in future periods. There are no areas of estimation uncertainty that are 



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 
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expected to have a significant risk of resulting in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and 
liabilities within the following year.   

Accounting policy judgments are made related to the economic recoverability of the Company's mineral 
properties, the determination of functional currency for the Company and its subsidiaries and the assumption 
that the Company will continue as a going concern.  

c) Functional currency and foreign currency translation  

The Company's presentation currency is the U.S. dollar ("$" or "USD”). Items included in the consolidated 
financial statements of the Company and each of its subsidiaries are measured in each entity's functional 
currency, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates. The 
functional currency for the Company and all of its subsidiaries is USD. 

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, transactions in currencies other than an entity's functional 
currency ("foreign currencies") are recorded at the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions. At each 
balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the period-end foreign exchange rate. 
Non-monetary assets and liabilities are translated using the historical rate on the date of the transaction. All 
gains and losses on translation of these foreign currency transactions are included in the consolidated 
statement of loss and comprehensive loss. 

d) Mineral properties  

Mineral properties are exploration and evaluation assets that consist of payments to acquire mineral exploration 
rights, licenses and mining permits. Acquisition costs are capitalized and deferred until such a time as the 
mineral property is put into production, sold or abandoned, or impaired.  

When technical feasibility and commercial viability of extracting a mineral resource are demonstrable, a mineral 
property is transferred to property and equipment. Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment 
immediately before the reclassification to property and equipment.  When a property is placed into commercial 
production, capitalized costs will be depleted using the units-of-production method. 

The carrying values of capitalized amounts are reviewed when indicators of impairment are present.  

e) Impairment  

Mineral properties are assessed for impairment only when facts and circumstances suggest that the carrying 
amount of the asset may exceed its recoverable amount and/or when the Company has sufficient information 
to conclude the technical feasibility and commercial viability.  

Exploration and evaluation assets are tested for impairment if one of the following circumstances applies:  

● the right to explore no longer exists;
● the absence of further substantive planned or budgeted exploration expenditures; 
● exploration for and evaluation of mineral properties in the specific area have not led to the discovery of 

commercially viable quantities of mineral properties;
● sufficient data exists to indicate that, although development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the 

carrying amount of the mineral properties is unlikely to be recovered in full; or
● adverse changes in the taxation and regulatory environment. 

An impairment loss is reversed if there is an indication that there has been a change in the estimates used to 
determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that this does not exceed 
the original carrying amount if no impairment loss had been recognized. 



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 
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f) Financial instruments 

Financial instruments are recognized in the statement of financial position when the Company becomes a party 
to a contractual obligation. At initial recognition, the Company classifies and measures its financial instruments 
as one of the following:  

● at amortized cost, if they are held to collect contractual cash flows which solely represent payments of 
principal and interest; 

● at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") if they are held to both collect contractual 
cash flows and to sell where those cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest;

● otherwise, they are classified at fair value through profit or loss ("FVPL").  

Financial assets are classified and measured at fair value with subsequent changes in fair value recognized in 
profit and loss as they arise unless restrictive criteria are met for classifying and measuring the asset at either 
amortized cost or FVOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost unless they are required to be 
measured at fair value through profit and loss or are measured at fair value at the Company's election.   

Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have 
been transferred, and the Company has transferred all risks and rewards of ownership substantially. Financial 
liabilities are derecognized when the obligations specified in the contract are discharged, cancelled, or expired. 

At each reporting date, the Company uses the expected credit loss model to assess the impairment of its loans 
and receivables. The expected losses represent possible outcomes weighted by the probability of their 
occurrence, and the model focuses on the risk of default rather than whether a loss has been incurred. If there 
has been a significant increase in credit risk, an allowance would be recognized in the consolidated statements 
of loss and comprehensive loss.  

g) Share-based compensation 

Share-based compensation to employees is measured at the fair value of the equity instruments issued using 
the Black-Scholes option pricing model and is amortized over the vesting periods. Share-based compensation 
to non-employees is measured at the fair value of the goods or services received or at the fair value of the 
equity instruments issued and is recorded at the date the goods or services are received. Expected volatility is 
based on the historical share price of the Company and a selection of comparable companies.  

h) Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when a present legal or constructive obligation exists because of past events where 
it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation, 
and the amount of the obligation can be reliably estimated. 

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present 
obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. 

The Company had no material provisions on December 31, 2020 and 2019. 

i) Earnings (loss) per share 

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing the net earnings (loss) available to shareholders by the 
weighted average number of shares outstanding during the reporting period. Diluted earnings (loss) per share 
is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the weighted average shares outstanding are 
increased to include additional shares for the assumed exercise of stock options and warrants, if dilutive.  

j) Income taxes 

The Company follows the asset and liability method of accounting for income taxes whereby deferred tax assets 
and liabilities are recognized for the deferred tax consequences attributable to differences between the financial 
statement carrying amounts of existing assets and liabilities and their respective tax bases as well as for the 



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 

Page | 13  

benefit of losses available to be carried forward to future years for tax purposes. Deferred tax assets and 
liabilities expected to be recovered or settled are measured using enacted or substantively enacted tax rates. 
They are recorded in the financial statements if realization is considered probable. To the extent that the 
Company does not consider it probable that a deferred tax asset will be realized, the deferred tax asset is 
reduced. The effect on deferred tax assets and liabilities of a change in tax rates is recognized in income in the 
period that includes the substantive enactment date. 

3. Marketable Securities

The Company holds 403,658 common shares of Kincora Copper Limited with a market value of $118,000 as of 
December 31, 2020 (December 31, 2019 - $46,000). During the year ended December 31, 2020, an unrealized 
gain of $72,000 (2019 - $60,000 loss) was recognized for these securities in the consolidated statements of loss 
and comprehensive loss. 

4. Mineral Properties

The Company has two projects with mine permits: Madaouela I in Niger (80%) and Mutanga in Zambia (100%). 
The Company also has a 100% interest in the Falea project comprising three exploration licenses located in Mali.  

Capitalized acquisition costs for the mineral properties are listed below:  

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

(In thousands of U.S. dollars) $ $

Madaouela,  Niger 65,234 65,234

Mutanga, Zambia 2,908 2,908

Falea, Mali 1,449 1,449

69,591 69,591

Madaouela Project, Niger 

The Madaouela Project, located in north-central Niger, was initially comprised of five mining agreements for a 20-
year term with the Niger government for the Madaouela I, II, III, and IV, and Anou Melle exploration licenses. These 
licenses were held under GoviEx's wholly-owned subsidiary GNH. Exploration efforts have been concentrated 
primarily on Madaouela I. 

An exploration license is valid for three years and is renewable for two further three-year periods subject to the 
relinquishment of 50% of the surface area and field works. An exploration license also confers the right to a mining 
permit if a viable deposit is discovered. The duration of an exploration license may be extended if more favourable 
economic conditions exist within the license area.  

Upon the grant of a mining permit, the recipient of the permit must issue to the Niger government such number of 
shares in the capital of a Nigerien mining company that holds the permit equal to 10% of the mining company's 
issued and outstanding shares, free and clear of any costs. The Niger government is entitled to participate at no 
cost in any subsequent share issuances in order to maintain its 10% carried interest.  

The Company paid Euro 25,000,000 ($34,647,000) in May 2007 for the Madaouela Project and would be required 
to pay a further one-time Euro 7,000,000 on the conversion of any one of the exploration licenses to a mining permit.  

Concurrently with the acquisition of these exploration licenses, GNH entered into a shareholder agreement with a 
private consulting firm that initially identified the availability of the Madaouela tenements through GNH, of which 
both GoviEx and the consulting firm were shareholders. In July 2008, GoviEx purchased all of the consulting firm's 
interest in GNH in exchange for the issuance of 10,000,000 common shares at a deemed price of $2.25 per share 
($22,500,000).  



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 
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On November 22, 2012, the Company reapplied for the two halves of Madaouela I and IV that it had to relinquish 
as part of the renewal, which have been renamed Agaliouk and Eralrar. These two licenses were issued, renewed, 
and remained in good standing as of December 31, 2020.  

On June 30, 2015, GNH applied for the Madaouela I large mining permit that was granted on January 26, 2016 on 
behalf of the Nigerien mining company to be incorporated. The mining permit has an initial term of 10 years and is 
renewable until the resource has been fully depleted. On June 13, 2018, the Niger government made an election 
to hold its statutory 10% free carried interest in the Nigerien mining Company. The Niger government also requested 
the annual area taxes of West African CFA Franc (XOF) 1,216,000,000 from 2016 to 2018 for the Madaouela I 
permit. Under Niger's mining code, an area tax will become a liability of the new Nigerien mining company once it 
is incorporated, in which the Niger government would own a minimum of 10 % free-carried non-dilutive interest and 
can acquire an additional 30% equity interest at fair market value.  

In July 2019, the Company signed definitive agreements with the Niger government to convert the final Euro 
7,000,000 ($8,087,000) acquisition payable and the three years (2016-2018) of contested area taxes into an 
additional 10 % working interest of the Niger government in the Nigerien mining company.  

As a result, the Nigerien mining Company, COMIMA, was incorporated in July 2019, owned 80% by GoviEx and 
20% by the Niger government. The Niger government also agreed to defer annual area tax payments related to the 
Madaouela I permit for three years starting 2019. As of December 31, 2020, $4,537,000 (XOF 2,432,000,000) area 
taxes for 2019 and 2020 were accrued as non-current liabilities and are due and payable along with the 2021 area 
tax in July 2022. Annual taxes for the Madaouela I permit are otherwise due and payable annually in the amount of 
XOF 1,216,000,000.  

As part of the definitive agreements, the Niger government agreed to grant the exploration license for Madaouela 
II, III, IV and Anou Melle that had expired in January 2019. As of December 31, 2020, these four licenses were yet 
to be granted.  

In September 2019, the Niger government approved the revision to the shape of the Madaouela I permit to include 
additional mineral resources previously within the Agaliouk exploration license. 

Non-controlling interest ("NCI") 

Non-controlling interest represents the 20% ownership of the Niger government in COMIMA. It was initially 
recognized and measured based on net assets of $65,234,000 upon the share issuance of the 20% Niger 
government ownership.  

As of December 31, 2020, the Company consolidated COMIMA and reported the carrying value of the NCI as 
below:  

In thousands of U.S. dollars 

$

Balance, July 18, 2019 13,047

Incorporation costs (25)

Area tax (202)

Balance, December 31, 2019 12,820

Overhead expenses (54)

Technical study (77)

Foreign exchange (83)

Area tax (409)

Balance, December 31, 2020 12,197

Non-Controlling Interest
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Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 
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Mutanga Project, Zambia 

The Company has a 100% interest in the Mutanga project, located south of Lusaka, Zambia, which consists of three 
contiguous mine permits: Mutanga and Dibwe, acquired from Denison Mines Corp in June 2016, and Chirundu 
mine permit from African Energy Resources Ltd. in October 2017.  

Mutanga and Dibwe permits were granted on March 26, 2010, and Chirundu was granted on October 9, 2009. All 
mine permits are valid for 25 years.  

On June 25, 2020, the Mining Cadastre Department of Zambia issued a letter to the Company revoking the Chirundu 
mining permit based on breach of the Mines and Minerals Development Act provisions 2015, including failure to 
develop the permitted mining areas and carry-on mining operations. 

The Company filed a notice of appeal on July 24, 2020, argued carrying on the required mining in a prolonged lower 
uranium price market does not make economic sense. Should the appeal be unsuccessful, $593,000 would be 
written off from the mineral property-carrying value.  

Falea Project, Mali 

The Company acquired a 100% interest in the Falea project in Mali from Denison in June 2016. It contains three 
exploration licenses, which are all in good standing as of December 31, 2020.  

5. Loan Receivable

In April 2012, the Company entered into a bond purchase agreement with Toshiba Corporation ("Toshiba") 
pursuant to which the Company issued Toshiba a $30,000,000 convertible debenture (the "Bond A") and borrowed 
200,000 pounds of uranium concentrate U3O8 (the "Bond B" or the "Uranium Loan"). Bond A and Bond B bore 
compound annual interest of 15% and 12%, with an expiry date of April 19, 2019, and April 19, 2020, respectively. 
Both Bonds were secured by a floating charge in all assets of the Company at that time.  

Concurrent with the above bond purchases, the Company entered into an off-take agreement with Toshiba whereby 
Toshiba would purchase up to 600,000 pounds of U3O8 per year for a period of 14 years commencing January 1, 
2019.  

On June 19, 2014, the Company redeemed Bond A by issuing 28,395,466 common shares to Toshiba for a total 
value of $60,341,000, including interest.  

On February 28, 2018, the Company signed a Termination and Mutual Release Agreement (the "Termination 
Agreement") with Toshiba whereby both parties agreed to settle the Uranium Loan for $4,500,000, terminate the 
off-take agreement and provide a mutual release to each other subject to the completion of the share purchase 
agreement ("SPA").  

The SPA was entered between Toshiba and Linkwood Holdings Pte Ltd. ("Linkwood"), whereby Linkwood agreed 
to acquire all of the 28,394,466 GoviEx shares held by Toshiba for $4,500,000. On July 3, 2018, the Company 
provided a $2,750,000 short-term loan (the "Loan") to Linkwood to complete the SPA, and on July 19, 2018, the 
Company announced the conclusion of the Termination Agreement.  

The Loan bore an annual interest rate of 9.5%, 11.5% upon default and was to expire in July 2019. On July 15, 
2019, to allow Linkwood sufficient ability to service the outstanding Loan, the Company and Linkwood entered into 
a forbearance agreement for the unpaid principal and accrued interest at that time of $2,187,111. The forbearance 
agreement does not waive any portion of interest or principal, and the Loan continues to bear an annual interest 
rate of 11.5%.   

The Loan collaterals consist of security in the form of shares in publicly traded and private companies; one of the 
companies completed its initial public offering and started trading on the Australian Securities Exchange in February 
2020.  
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On December 31, 2019, based on the significant doubt over the collectability and illiquidity of the collateral, the 
Company impaired the Loan to $50,000 (which amount was received in the first quarter of 2020) and recorded a 
$1,925,000 impairment loss. Linkwood repaid a total of $1,051,834 during 2019 and a further $150,000 in 2020.  

On December 31, 2020, the remaining unpaid principal was $1,960,816 and accrued interest of $82,784.  

6. Share Capital

On February 13, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 15,333,334 units at CAD 
0.15 per unit for gross proceeds of $1,736,017 (CAD 2,300,000). Each unit consists of one common share and one 
share purchase warrant, exercisable at $0.15 per share until February 13, 2025. Both the common shares and the 
warrants are subject to a one-year hold until February 13, 2021.  

If the Company's common shares trade at a closing price of no less than CAD 0.40 for 15 consecutive days, the 
Company may accelerate the expiry date of the warrants by providing notice to the warrant holders; in such case, 
the warrants will expire on the thirtieth day after the notice is given. 

The Company incurred $77,000 in share issue costs, including $63,438 (CAD 90,000) finders' fees paid in cash.  

On August 6, 2020, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 35,714,286 units at CAD 
0.14 per unit for gross proceeds of $3,736,950 (CAD 5,000,000). Each unit consists of one Class A common share 
and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable at $0.15 per share until August 6, 2025.   

The Company paid $169,658 (CAD 225,000) finders' fees in cash and issued 1,607,142 agent warrants exercisable 
at CAD 0.14 to acquire one common share until August 6, 2025.  

The agent warrants issued are considered equity-settled share-based payments for the services provided related 
to the share issuance. Thus, these warrants were valued at $103,000 under the Black-Scholes option-pricing model 
and recorded in equity with the assumptions: volatility 71%, expected life five years, risk-free interest rate 0.32%, 
and dividend rate nil.  

During 2020, 1,430,000 stock options (2019 – 550,000) were exercised at an average price of CAD 0.10 (CAD 
0.08), and nil (2019 – 106,500) warrants were exercised.  

On April 10, 2019, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 20,600,000 units at CAD 0.17 
per unit for gross proceeds of $2,623,450 (CAD 3,502,000). Each unit consists of one Class A common share and 
one common share purchase warrant exercisable at $0.21, $0.24 and $0.28 per share at each anniversary over 
three years from the issuances' date.   

The Company paid $103,218 (CAD 137,445) in cash finders' fees, which were included in the total $116,151 
share issue costs. 

7. Share-based Compensation

a) Stock options 

The Company has a stock option plan, which authorizes the Company to issue options up to 10% of the issued 
and outstanding common shares. Share options are granted at an exercise price equal to the estimated value 
of the Company's common shares on the grant's date.  

Options are forfeited if optionees leave before the options vest, and options vested shall expire 30 days after 
the employees leave, unless otherwise determined by the Board of Directors.  
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A summary of the Company's stock option movements is as follows: 

Outstanding, beginning of year 40,085,000 0.18 35,105,000 0.20

Granted 8,100,000 0.14 8,230,000 0.135

Exercised (1,430,000) (0.10) (550,000) (0.08)

Expired (6,667,500) (0.17) (2,255,000) (1.06)

Forfeited (77,500) (0.15) (445,000) (0.16)

Outstanding, end of year 40,010,000 0.17 40,085,000 0.18

Exercisable, end of year 27,640,000 0.19 28,172,500 0.18

December 31, 2019December 31, 2020

Weighted average 

exercise price (CAD)

Number 

of options

Weighted average 

exercise price (CAD)

Number 

of options

The following table lists the stock options outstanding and exercisable, with a weighted average remaining life 
of 2 years on December 31, 2020:  

Expiry date Outstanding Exercisable Outstanding Exercisable

0.300 January 28, 2020 - - 2,115,000 2,115,000

0.100 November 19, 2020 - - 5,175,000 5,175,000

0.120 June 20, 2021 9,300,000 9,300,000 9,800,000 9,800,000

0.220 July 9, 2021 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

0.320 March 17, 2022 5,070,000 5,070,000 5,220,000 3,940,000

0.215 September 25, 2023 8,900,000 6,675,000 9,045,000 4,585,000

0.135 August 26, 2024 8,140,000 4,070,000 8,230,000 2,057,500

0.140 August 27, 2025 8,100,000 2,025,000 - -

40,010,000 27,640,000 40,085,000 28,172,500

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019Exercise

Price (CAD) 

The Company applies the fair value method of accounting for stock options. The weighted average fair value 
of options granted during the year ended December 31, 2020, was $0.06 (2019 - $0.06). The weighted average 
fair value was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model with the following 
assumptions: 

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Annualized volatility 71% 75%

Expected life 5 5

Estimated forfeiture rate 0% 0%

Risk free interest rate 0.43% 1.24%

Dividend rate Nil Nil
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b) Common share purchase warrants 

A summary of the Company's issued and outstanding share purchase warrants is as follows: 

Outstanding, beginning of year 111,664,322 0.20 161,680,338 0.19

Warrants granted 51,047,620 0.15 20,600,000 0.21

Agent warrants granted 1,607,142 0.11 - -

Warrants exercised - - (106,500) (0.075)

Warrants expired (1,600,000) (0.23) (70,509,516) (0.14)

Outstanding, end of year 162,719,084 0.19 111,664,322 0.20

December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

Number 

of warrants

Weighted average 

exercise price ($)

Weighted average 

exercise price ($)

Number 

of warrants

Common share purchase warrants issued and outstanding are as follows:  

Expiry date 

0.23 October 30, 2020 - 1,600,000 ≥0.36 

0.28 June 5, 2021 35,674,911 35,674,911 N/A 

0.15 December 19, 2021 45,339,856 45,339,856 NA 

0.15 December 22, 2021 2,570,144 2,570,144 NA 

0.28 December 31, 2021 5,879,411 5,879,411 N/A 

0.24/0.28* April 21, 2022 20,600,000 20,600,000 N/A 

0.15 February 13, 2025 15,333,334 - ≥0.40 

0.15 August 6, 2025 35,714,286 - N/A 

0.11 August 6, 2025 1,607,142 - N/A 

162,719,084 111,664,322

Exercise 

price ($) 

Acceleration 

Price (CAD) December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

* Exercise price by each anniversary.  

8. Exploration and Evaluation

Exploration and evaluation expenses for the Company are summarized as follows:  

Madaouela Mutanga Falea Madaouela Mutanga Falea

(Niger) (Zambia) (Mali) (Niger) (Zambia) (Mali)

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Salaries 315 170 193 678 353 234 183 770

Consulting 328 13 73 414 310 37 2 349

Assay 60 - 77 137 - - - -

Camp 39 39 61 139 55 35 33 123

Office expenses 190 68 110 368 162 56 48 266

License and taxes 20 57 - 77 78 102 1 181

Community 33 33 8 74 145 25 10 180

Professional fees 217 1 14 232 253 10 14 277

Travel 9 - - 9 27 3 - 30

1,211 381 536 2,128 1,383 502 291 2,176

(In thousands of 

U.S. dollars)

Year ended December 31, 2020 Year ended December 31, 2019

Total Total



GoviEx Uranium Inc. 
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the year ended December 31, 2020 
(Stated in U.S. dollars; tabular amounts in thousands except for shares and per share amounts) 

Page | 19  

9. General and Administration

Administrative expenses are summarized as follows:  

2020 2019

$ $

Salaries 907 891

Investor relations 232 282

Office expenses 225 190

Professional fees 104 287

Regulatory fees 76 74

Travel 14 88

1,558 1,812

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

Year ended December 31,

10. Related Party Disclosures

Related parties include the board of directors and officers, close family members and enterprises controlled by 
these individuals, and consultants performing similar functions.  

a) Key management compensation  

Key management includes the board of directors and the Company's executive officers. Directors' fees are paid 
semi-annually.  

The following table lists compensation awarded to key management: 

2020 2019

$ $

Salaries 598 592

Committees' fees 97 103

Share-based compensation 412 545

1,107 1,240

Year ended December 31,

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

b) Global Mining Management Corporation ("GMM") 

GMM is a private company owned by its shareholders, one of which is the Company. GMM provides GoviEx's 
Vancouver office with furnished office space, equipment and communication facilities, corporate administrative, 
and finance and accounting support on a cost-recovery basis. GoviEx has been a shareholder of GMM since 
October 25, 2007, and maintains a prepaid balance of $140,000 (CAD 175,000) with GMM.   

The following charges were incurred in the ordinary course of operations, including the salary of the CFO: 
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2020 2019

$ $

Salaries and benefits 322 301

Corporate overhead 77 65

399 366

Year ended December 31,

(In thousands of U.S. dollars)

As of December 31, 2020, $42,695 (December 31, 2019 – $69,026) was owed to GMM and included in the 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities of the Company.  

11. Commitments and Contingencies

a) Under various mining conventions for the Company's exploration licenses in Niger and Mali, the Company is 
required to incur total exploration expenditures of $1,400,000 in Niger (on the Agaliouk and Eralrar licenses)  
and $752,000 in Mali from 2021 to 2022.   

b) In the second half of 2019, the Company was billed a total of $390,670 (XOF 228,756,084) notary fees, 
including taxes, associated with the creation of COMIMA and the share transfer to the Niger government. The 
Company was not made aware of these charges in advance and is currently seeking a final settlement to close 
the dispute in 2021. During the year ended December 31, 2020, the Company paid $110,000 to the notary 
pursuant to a court order and accrued $50,000 legal fees related to the final settlement on December 31, 2020. 
The Company believes this dispute's outcome does not have a material impact on its consolidated financial 
statements. 

12. Capital Risk Management

The Company's objective in managing its capital is to ensure sufficient financial flexibility to continue developing its 
uranium projects and maximize shareholder return through enhancing the share value. The Company's operations 
have been and will continue to be funded by debt and/or equity finance arrangements.  

The Company's capital includes the components of shareholders' equity. Capital requirements are driven by the 
Company's exploration activities on its mineral property interests and associated administrative expenses. To 
maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may attempt to issue new shares, debt and acquire or dispose 
of mineral rights. 

The Company monitors actual expenses to budget on all exploration projects and overheads to manage costs, 
commitments and exploration activities. There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management 
during the year ended December 31, 2020. 

13. Financial Instruments and Risks

The board of directors has overall responsibility for establishing and oversight of the Company's risk management 
framework. The Company examines the various financial instrument risks to which it is exposed and assesses the 
impact and likelihood of those risks. 

Liquidity risk  

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Company 
manages liquidity risk by forecasting cash flows. As discussed in Note 1 and Note 11, the Company requires 
additional funds from shareholders or lenders to meet its obligations as they came due. The Company is engaged 
in discussions with various parties for potential financings. However, there can be no assurance that these 
discussions will be completed successfully. 
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Credit risk  

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company if a customer fails to meet its contractual obligations. The 
Company is exposed to credit risk through its cash held in a large financial institution and long-term deposits. As of 
December 31, 2020, the Company believes the carrying amount of its cash represents its maximum credit exposure.  

Foreign currency risk 

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of financial instruments of future cash flows will fluctuate due to 
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company operates internationally with its head office in Canada; thus, the 
Company is exposed to foreign currency risk from transactions denominated in Canadian dollars, Euro, British 
pound, and Zambian Kwacha.  

Market risk 

The Company is exposed to the market risk of its publicly traded marketable securities. The Company has no control 
over these fluctuations and does not hedge its investments. Marketable securities are adjusted to fair value at each 
reporting date.  

Interest rate risk  

Interest risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of 
changes in market interest rates. The Company is exposed to the short-term interest rates through the interest 
earned on cash balances. Management does not believe this exposure is significant.  

14. Income Taxes

A reconciliation of income tax provision computed at Canadian statutory rates to the reported income tax provision 
for fiscal 2020 and 2019 is provided as follows: 

2020 2019

$ $ 

Loss before income taxes (6,448) (8,650)

Canadian statutory tax rate 27% 27%

Expected income tax recovery (1,741) (2,336)

Different effective tax rates in foreign jurisdictions 748 675

Permanent differences 105 447

Foreign exchange movement (20) (170)

Tax rate change (56) -

True up (122) -

Change in unrecognized tax benefits 1,086 1,384

Income tax recovery - -

During the validation of exploration licenses, the Company is exempt from income tax in Niger. The income tax rate 
in Niger is 30%. Claiming tax depreciation is mandatory; however, unused depreciation can be deferred indefinitely 
and applied to reduce future taxable profit. Tax losses can be carried forward and applied to reduce future taxable 
profit for three years. These rules are included and described in a bi-lateral convention signed by the Company and 
the Government of Niger and are consistent with Niger's Mining Code. 

The Company is subject to assessments by various taxation authorities, which may interpret tax legislation and tax 
filing positions differently from the Company. The Company provides for such differences when it is probable that 
a taxation authority will not sustain the Company's filing position, and the amount of tax exposure can be reasonably 
estimated. As of December 31, 2020, and 2019, no provisions have been made in the financial statements for any 
estimated tax liability. 
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The Company's unrecognized deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses consist of the following 
amounts: 

2020 2019

$ $ 

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences 

Non-capital loss carry forwards 52,902 51,081

Tax value over book value of loans 5,414 5,514

Share issue costs, investment, PPE and Capital loss 853 828

Tax value over book value of mineral properties 65,112 63,503

Unrecognized deductible temporary differences 124,281 120,926

The realization of income tax benefits related to these potential tax deductions is uncertain and cannot be viewed 
as probable. Accordingly, no deferred income tax assets have been recognized for accounting purposes. 

The Company has Canadian non-capital tax loss carryforwards of $52,902,000 that may be available for tax 
purposes, and if not utilized, will expire between 2026 and 2040. 

As of December 31, 2020, and 2019, the Company had unrecognized deferred tax liabilities of $883,000 and 
unrecognized deferred tax assets of $3,004,000 due to temporary differences arising on the initial recognition of the 
acquisition of all of the issued and outstanding common shares of Rockgate, Muchinga Energy Resources and 
Chirundu Joint Ventures Zambia Ltd.  

15. Subsequent Events

a) On January 21, 2021, the Company announced and closed a non-brokered private placement by issuing 
32,000,000 units at CAD 0.25 per unit for gross proceeds of $6,286,471 (CAD 8,000,000). Each unit consists 
of one Class A common share and one common share purchase warrant, exercisable at $0.30 per share until 
January 21, 2023.   

The Company paid $340,339 (CAD 433,391) finders' fees in cash.  

b) Subsequent to December 31, 2020, 22,815,725 common shares were issued on the exercise of 3,668,658 
stock options and 19,147,067 warrants. Proceeds to the Company were $346,665 and $3,146,560 for the 
options and warrants, respectively.  

c) 1,000,000 stock options were granted to new directors, exercisable at CAD 0.31 until March 18, 2026.  


